comprise total interest expense, including capitalized interest and such portion of rentals.

   The unaudited pro forma ratio of earnings to fixed charges gives effect to the increased interest expense from the issuance of the Notes
based on an actual interest rate of   % per year, the reduction of interest expense resulting from any borrowings under the credit facility
during the pro forma period noted above and the effect of the planned spin-off of Abbott's existing core hospital products business. See "Abbott
Laboratories�The Spin-Off."

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

11

S-9

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2003, Abbott's consolidated capitalization (a) on a historical basis, (b) on a pro forma
basis to give effect to the long-term yen-denominated bonds in the amount of approximately $926 million that mature in 2007 through 2013
issued by Abbott in the fourth quarter of 2003, (c) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the offering and the application of the net
proceeds from the offering and (d) on a pro forma as further adjusted basis to give effect to Abbott's planned spin-off of Hospira. See "Use of
Proceeds" and "Abbott Laboratories�The Spin-Off."

At September 30, 2003

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Pro Forma
As Further
Adjusted

(In Thousands)

Long term debt:
Credit Facility maturing 2004* $ 500,000 $ � $ � $ �
6.8% Notes due 2005 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
5.625% Notes due 2006 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000
6.4% Notes due 2006 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
0.77% Yen Notes due 2007 � 92,592 92,592 92,592
6.0% Notes due 2008 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
5.4% Notes due 2008 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
1.05% Yen Notes due 2008 � 462,963 462,963 462,963
1.51% Yen Notes due 2010 � 138,889 138,889 138,889
1.95% Yen Notes due 2013 � 231,481 231,481 231,481
Notes offered hereby � � 500,000 500,000
Other 1,008,314 161,505 161,505 161,505

Total long term debt 3,908,314 3,487,430 3,987,430 3,987,430
Total shareholders' investment 11,864,787 11,864,787 11,864,787 11,259,787

Total capitalization $ 15,773,101 $ 15,352,217 $ 15,852,217 $ 15,247,217

*
In the second quarter of 2003, Abbott established a U.S. dollar-denominated credit facility of $750 million, which expires on
December 31, 2004. Borrowings outstanding under this facility, which were $500 million at September 30, 2003, were repaid in the
fourth quarter of 2003.

In the fourth quarter of 2003, Abbott issued long-term yen denominated bonds in the amount of approximately $926 million that
mature in 2007 through 2013. Proceeds from these bonds were used to pay-off short-term yen denominated borrowings outstanding at
September 30, 2003 in the amount of approximately $847 million. Accordingly these short-term borrowings have been classified as